

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03258-MSK

SAVE THE COLORADO, THE
ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, WILDEARTH
GUARDIANS, LIVING RIVERS,
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., SIERRA
CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

LT. GEN. TODD T. SEMONITE, in his official
capacity as the Chief of the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers; DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Interior; and AURELIA SKIPWITH, in her
official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service,

Respondents,

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, ACTING
BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF
WATER COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)**

Jessica R. Brody
Daniel J. Arnold
Nicholas A. DiMascio
DENVER WATER
1600 West 12th Avenue
Denver, CO 80204-3412
(303) 628-6460
Jessica.brody@denverwater.org
Daniel.arnold@denverwater.org
Nick.dimascio@denverwater.org

David Y. Chung
Amanda Shafer Berman
Elizabeth Boucher Dawson
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
dchung@crowell.com
aberman@crowell.com
edawson@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor, the City and County of Denver,
acting by and through its Board of Water Commissioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....3

 I. Federal Power Act.....3

 II. Federal Environmental Laws Applicable to Hydroelectric Projects.....5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

 I. Denver Water and Its Water Supply System6

 II. The Moffat Project.....7

 III. The FERC Gross Reservoir Hydroelectric Project License
Amendment.....9

 A. FERC’s Environmental Review.....10

 B. The Corps’ 404 Permit NEPA & ESA Analysis.....10

 C. FERC’s Supplemental EA Under NEPA.....12

 IV. Petitioners’ Participation in the FERC Proceedings and Before this
Court13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. The FPA’s Exclusive-Jurisdiction Provision Prohibits Piecemeal
Litigation.....16

 A. Congress Sought to Consolidate All Challenges to All
Aspects of FERC Orders in One Proceeding.....16

 B. Case Law Applying the FPA’s and Other Statutes’
Exclusive Jurisdiction Provisions Uniformly Disfavors
Collateral Attacks, Regardless of the Reason.....18

 II. Petitioners’ Attempt to Avoid the FPA’s Exclusive Jurisdiction
Provision by Suing the Corps and FWS in the District Court Must
Fail.....20

 A. Petitioners Cannot Avoid Appellate Jurisdiction by Suing
the Corps and FWS.....21

 B. Petitioners’ Waiver of The Right to Participate in the FERC
Proceedings Cannot Justify Departing from the Statute and
Precedent to Provide Them a Second Bite at the Apple.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 545 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	17
<i>Cal. Save Our Streams v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 14, 27
<i>City & Cty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 10 F.P.C. 766 (1951).....	6, 9
<i>City and Cty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City and Cty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,313 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17, 20
<i>City of Tacoma v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18, 19, 21
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma (“Taxpayers”)</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Fair and Equitable Regulation of Docks on Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20, 24

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
485 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....17, 20

First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Co-op. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
328 U.S. 152 (1946).....3

Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC,
389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)28

Halifax Cty., Va. v. Lever,
718 F.2d 649 (4th Cir. 1983)20

Hillsdale Env’tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)5

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....15

Me. Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017).....17, 28

Nat’l Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Otwell v. Ala. Power Co.,
747 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2014)29

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,
332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003)18

Twp. of Bordentown, N.J. v. FERC,
903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018).....6, 21

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City,
890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)17, 18, 26, 27

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 797.....4

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)4, 10, 13, 24

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....4, 10

16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2)(B)	4
16 U.S.C. § 806.....	18
16 U.S.C. § 825/.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6	11
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.13	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)-(b).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 15
Local Rule 7.11

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 54,432 (Sept. 17, 2003)11
82 Fed. Reg. 9566 (Feb. 7, 2017)13
